ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST
Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team
at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday.

*All fields must be completed.*
Incomplete request forms will be returned to sender which may cause a delay in processing.

Date of Request: March 7, 2017

Please mark one: [] Bill Request or X Resolution Request

1.

Has your agency submitted this request in the last 12 months?

] Yes X No

If yes, please explain:

2. Title: (Include a concise, one sentence description — please include name of company or contractor and contract control number
- that clearly indicates the type of request: grant acceptance, contract execution, amendment, municipal code change,
supplemental request, etc.)

A resolution approving an amendment to the Contract between the City and County of Denver and ShotSpotter, Inc. to
continue to provide ShotSpotter Flex Gunfire Location, Alert and Analysis Equipment and Service to the Department of
Safety.
3. Requesting Agency:
Denver Police Department
4. Contact Person: (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution.)
= Name: Laura Wachter, Deputy Director of Safety
» Phone: 720-913-6445
= Email: Laura.Wachter@denvergov.org

5. Contact Person: (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution who will present the item at Mayor-Council and who

will be available for first and second reading, if necessary.)
= Name: Jeannie Springer, Financial Services Division Director
= Phone: 720-913-6587
= Email: Jeannie.Springer@denvergov.org

6. General description of proposed resolution including contract scope of work if applicable:

e Contractor provides equipment and services related to high-tech audio equipment capable of detecting and
pinpointing the location of gunfire within the service area(s).

e  Contract will provide for the continued Alert and Analysis service of the current 11.5 square mile coverage area.

e Funding is provided for through a combination of Federal Justice Assistance Grants (JAG) and appropriation within
the Denver Police Department general fund.

**Please complete the following fields: (Incomplete fields may result in a delay in processing. If a field is not applicable, please
enter N/A for that field.)

a. Contract Control Number: 201525310-01

b. Duration: Original: January 8, 2016 — January 7, 2017 Amended: January 8, 2016 — December 31, 2018

c. Location: DPD Districts One, Two, Four, Five and Six

d. Affected Council District:  Council Districts 1, 3, 8, 9

e. Benefits:

e System allows Denver Police uniform officers to respond to an exact location of a shooting. System has proven
success in alerting the DPD within 38 seconds after the first gunshot is fired and zeroes in on the shooter’s location
within 82 feet of the incident.

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team:

SIRE Tracking Number: Date Entered:

Revised 08/16/10


mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org
mailto:Jeannie.Springer@denvergov.org

e System increases the probability of identifying a suspect while they are still in the incident area; and increases
possibility of an arrest.

f. Costs: $648,909 total contract costs; amendment additional costs of $123,909.
7. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance? (Groups or individuals who may have concerns about it?) Please
explain.

None that the Department is aware of.

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team:

SIRE Tracking Number: Date Entered:

Revised 08/16/10



